House Resolution 1664

By: Representatives Lim of the 98<sup>th</sup>, Marin of the 96<sup>th</sup>, Clark of the 108<sup>th</sup>, Olaleye of the 59<sup>th</sup>, and Anulewicz of the 42<sup>nd</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending the Latino Community Fund Georgia; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, the Latino Community Fund Georgia has a long and consistent record of service
to the community and this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic and
committed civic organizations in Georgia; and

5 WHEREAS, this outstanding organization has had a tremendous impact on its community
6 through its spirit of service and desire to improve the quality of life in the State of Georgia;
7 and

8 WHEREAS, this remarkable civic organization has established a glowing reputation of 9 renown throughout Georgia for its dedication and high ideals; and

WHEREAS, it has 41 member organizations, all Latinx led community groups, working
across the state to expand and create opportunities so communities can be healthier,
self-sufficient, and deeply engaged in participatory democracy; and

WHEREAS, it has raised and reinvested over \$13 million since 2017 supporting advocacy,
civic participation, health and well-being, and economic opportunity efforts; and

- 15 WHEREAS, its team is representative of the communities it serves, with individuals from
- 16 various backgrounds, experiences, belief systems, and nationalities; and
- 17 WHEREAS, its efforts have secured wins in the language and health access spaces at the
- 18 local and state level with legislative proposals; and
- WHEREAS, it secured over 16,000 COVID vaccines during the pandemic with more than
  30,000 people receiving public health education and prevention measures; and
- WHEREAS, it has won several awards including Southeast Emmy honors for its publicengagement campaigns, centering on real experiences and people; and

WHEREAS, the Latino Community Fund Georgia has been dedicated to providing
unparalleled service and support and remains steadfastly committed to the principles of skill,
integrity, and responsibility; and

- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisextraordinary organization be appropriately recognized.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
  the members of this body recognize and commend the Latino Community Fund Georgia and
  thank it for its efforts of behalf of the community and state.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
  and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
  Latino Community Fund Georgia.